

Helen Hartley
c/o Russell Ltd
13 Westpoint Enterprise Park, Clarence Avenue, Trafford Park
Manchester
M17 1QS

Delivered by email to: hhartley@russellhomes.co.uk

Our ref: 16552 - FQ001 - Q1
January 4, 2024

Dear Helen,

Northern Gateway 1.2 – Landscape Proposal

Further to our ongoing work at the Northern Gateway Site, many thanks for the invitation to quote for all works associated with an outline planning application for JPA 1.2. I set out below our understanding of the brief, scope and fees.

Understanding the Brief

We understand that the JVA intends to progress with the preparation of an outline application for JPA 1.2, which straddles the districts of Bury and Rochdale. JPA 1.2 is circa 70ha in size and shall be predominantly residential-led.

Turley will be preparing the 'Comprehensive Masterplan documents' that encompass the entire allocation, and although the anticipated redline boundary will cover a smaller area than the allocation, at this stage, the project subject to a planning application/s is under development, as is certainty over the highways infrastructure required. Therefore, at this stage, the focus is to ensure that data collection is for the maximum extent of development, and therefore the works costed for in this fee quote encompass the 'whole project', named 'Project for Assessment' (where access is possible).

Tyler Grange Group Ltd (TG) have been providing Landscape Planning inputs for the draft allocation area since the end of 2020, including work to develop the proposed Green Infrastructure Strategy for an alternative masterplan taking into account the topography and character of the Site and a review of WYG's Landscape Baseline work that we can utilise for future reports. It is understood that the proposal will be accompanied by an Environmental Statement and as such we have scoped for the production of a Landscape and Visual ES Chapter.

It is worth noting that this Fee Proposal will supersede any existing 'instructed' Landscape Fee Proposals including 13635_FQ005a. Where specific items of consideration can be shared (for example the Desktop Study and Base Mapping) between this Fee Proposal for JPA 1.1 and JPA 1.2, we will seek to combine outputs and reduce our invoiced values where possible. The

fees provided within this quote take into account the work already produced and Tyler Grange's knowledge of the Site and surrounding areas.

Landscape and Visual ES Chapter:

We will provide an ES Chapter, and have provided allowances for liaison with the Local Planning Authorities (Rochdale Borough Council and Bury Council) to agree our viewpoint selection and agreement of Tyler Grange's Assessment Methodology, and liaison with the visualisation specialists, assuming photomontages will be required. Fees are also included for Landscape ES Scoping inputs.

The scope includes time for liaising with the project masterplanners and wider design team to steer the emerging development with consideration to the opportunities and constraints derived from the LVIA process. Any sensitive issues regarding landscape character, maintaining key features or views, development offsets or buffer zones will be identified on a revised Opportunities and Constraints plan.

A separate and refined Strategic Landscape Masterplan will be prepared to accompany the fixed scheme. This will set out the strategic approach to the landscape design of the scheme, including Green Infrastructure and open space objectives. The plan will illustrate the function, use and character of the spaces using graphics and written notes.

Fees for landscape and visual input to the Design and Access Statement, any Green Belt Assessment work and a Green Infrastructure (GI) Strategy document setting out the existing and potential GI framework to support proposals can be supplied if required.

Meetings:

As it is unknown exactly how many meetings will be required, we have included for 3 x 1 hour meetings (assumed online meeting via Microsoft Teams/Zoom). Any meetings beyond this budget allowance will be charged in line with Tyler Grange's standard rates on a time and expense basis (as below):

Director: £135
 Technical Director £135
 Associate: £120
 Senior: £90
 Consultant: £70
 Graduate: £55
 Assistant £55

Fees for the above brief are set out in the table below and are inclusive of expenses (unless stated). These are exclusive of VAT and would be subject to our Standard Terms and Conditions (attached).

Task	Description of Work	Fees
Desktop Survey	Review of planning policy, evidence base, mapping and character assessments	£750.00
ES Scoping	Landscape and visual input to ES scoping document	£880.00

Task	Description of Work	Fees
ZTV Plan	Zone of Theoretical Visibility Plan to inform choice of viewpoints	£300.00
Site Visit Assessment	Site visit to verify the desktop studies and undertake a character and visual appraisal and obtain a photographic record	£1,500.00
ES Chapter	Landscape/townscape and visual ES Chapter in template to be provided, setting out landscape/townscape, visual and policy baseline with assessment of effects in accordance with GLVIA3	£9,000.00
Liaison with LPA	Liaison with both LPAs to agree viewpoints and methodology. Excludes meetings	£450.00
Baseline Plans	Series of baseline plans to support written report	£1,430.00
Opportunities and Constraints Plan	Updates to previous plan setting out landscape and visual opportunities and constraints to development	£1,000.00
Photosheets (TGN Compliant)	Photosheets demonstrating viewpoint photography and prepared in accordance with relevant LI guidance	£1,250.00
Landscape Masterplan	Rendered landscape masterplan demonstrating different areas of open space and their character, with example imagery to illustrate. Based on fixed and final layout with one revision.	£2,500.00
Liaison with Masterplanners	Liaison with masterplan regarding design development. Excludes DTMs and other meetings	£600.00
Liaison with visualisation consultants	Allowance to liaise with Accurate Visual Representation (AVR) consultants to gain quotes and regarding location and content of views. AVRs to be billed directly from supplier to client	£400.00
Project Management	Allowance for general internal project management	£800.00
Attendance at Meetings	Budget for Face-to-face or virtual project meetings (excludes travel expenses if applicable).	£650.00
Attendance at Meetings - Ad-Hoc	Hourly rate for Face-to-face or virtual project meetings (excludes travel expenses if applicable).	£0.00
Total		£21,510.00

Assumptions, Exclusions and Timescales for completion

This proposal excludes:

- Work outside of the scope outlined above;
- Detailed mitigation strategies or management plans, that might be required if significant issues are identified;
- Production of photomontages or verified imagery;
- Consultation (other than that specified) or consultation after submission of the planning application;
- Assessment of alternative development scenarios/options;

- Inputs to public consultation or exhibitions;
- Inputs into a Design Code, design details or detailed specifications including Detailed Planting Plans;
- Detailed mitigation strategies, including Landscape Management Plans, that might be required if significant issues are identified;
- Attendance at team meetings, site meetings or public consultation exercises (except where stated);
- Ongoing consultation with consultees post submission of the planning application;
- Additional drafts of the reports (one draft and one final version only are included), should there be for example design changes, or alteration to the application boundary after submission of our reports; and
- Provision of hard copy of reports. Costs can be supplied if necessary
- Post-submission work beyond that included above.
- Green Belt assessment work.

Fees for the above elements would either be undertaken on a time and expenses basis (hourly rates can be provided if required) or where the scope can be readily defined, be subject to a separate instruction.

The Landscape and Visual ES Chapter and accompanying Landscape Strategy will be completed within 5 weeks following receipt of the fixed scheme layout and necessary information from other disciplines including visualisations.

The contents of the reports will be valid at the time of writing. Tyler Grange shall not be liable for any use of the reports other than for the purposes for which they are produced. Owing to the dynamic nature of ecological and landscape resources, if more than twelve months have elapsed since the date of any of the reports, further advice must be taken before you rely on their content. Notwithstanding any provision of the Tyler Grange Group Limited Terms & Conditions, Tyler Grange Group Limited shall not be liable for any losses (howsoever incurred) arising as a result of reliance by the client or any third party on the reports more than twelve months after the date of the reports.

Please note that if there is a requirement to provide a letter of reliance relating to this fee this will be charged at £500 (plus VAT) in accordance with our terms and conditions set out below (10.2).

Quote Validity and Instruction

The fee quote remains valid for a period of 30 days and is subject to our terms and conditions.

Work will begin once a written instruction (an email replying to this will suffice) with the confirmation of project details below.

- Is the account and address on this quote the entity that is going to be billed?
If no, please provide those details and confirmation you are authorised to instruct the work on their behalf.
- Are you going to be issuing a contract or an appointment letter?
If you are going to be issuing a contract/ appointment letter and/or a purchase order for this work, we will require these prior to commencing work.

- Is a Purchase Order required for this service?
If so, please provide a PO reference in the instruction.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you wish to discuss any aspect of the above.

Yours sincerely,

Charlie Davies

Senior Landscape Planner

Tyler Grange

Terms and Conditions for Supply of Services

THE BUYER'S ATTENTION IS IN PARTICULAR, DRAWN TO THE PROVISIONS OF CONDITION 9

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 In these Terms the following words have the following meanings:

The Client: the person(s) who purchase(s) Services from the Company;

The Company: Tyler Grange Group Limited, registered in England and Wales under company number 11435090 whose registered office is at The Marsden Estate, Rendcomb, Cirencester, United Kingdom, GL7 7EX;

Contract: any agreement or written instruction against a quote issued by the Company between the Company and the Client for the performance of the Services incorporating these Terms and Conditions;

Contract Price: all fees paid by the Client to the Company for Services under the Contract.

Document: includes, in addition to a document in writing, a map, plan, design, drawing, picture or other image, or other record of any information in any form;

Input Material: any Documents or other materials and any data or other information provided by the Client relating to the Services;

Output Material: any Documents or other materials and any data or other information provided by the Company relating to the Services;

Standard Charges: the charges shown in the Contract regarding the price for the provision of the Services;

The Services: services agreed to be supplied to the Client by the Company;

Terms: these terms and Conditions and "Condition" shall be construed accordingly.

1.2 In these Terms references to any statute or statutory provision shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be construed as a reference to that statute or statutory provision as from time to time amended, consolidated, modified, extended, re-enacted or replaced and includes any subordinate legislation for the time being in force made under it.

1.3 In these Terms references to the masculine include the feminine and the neuter and to the singular include the plural and vice versa as the context admits.

1.4 In these Terms headings do not affect their construction.

2. APPLICATION OF TERMS

2.1 Subject to any variation under Condition 2.3 the Contract will be on these Terms to the exclusion of all other terms and Conditions (including any terms or Conditions which the Client purports to apply under any purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or other document).

2.2 No terms or Conditions endorsed upon, delivered with or contained in the Client's purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or other document will form part of the Contract because such document is referred to in the Contract.

2.3 These Terms apply to all the Company's provision of Services and any variation to these Terms and any representations about the Services shall have no effect unless expressly agreed in writing and signed by a director of the Company. The Client acknowledges that it has not relied on any statement, promise or representation made or given by or on behalf of the Company which is not set out in the Contract. Nothing in this Condition will exclude or limit the Company's liability for fraudulent misrepresentation.

2.4 Each request for Services by the Client to the Company shall be deemed to be an offer by the Client to purchase the Services subject to these Terms.

2.5 No order for Services placed by the Client shall be deemed to be accepted by the Company until the earlier of a written acknowledgement of order being issued by the Company or the Company performing the Services.

2.6 The Client must ensure that the terms of its order and any applicable specification are complete and accurate.

2.7 Any quotation for Services is given on the basis that no Contract will come into existence until acceptance by the Company in accordance with Condition 2.5. Any quotation is valid for a period of 30 days only from its date, provided that the Company has not previously withdrawn it.

3. DESCRIPTION

3.1 The description of the Services shall be as set out in the Contract.

3.2 All drawings descriptive matter, specifications and advertising issued by the Company and any descriptions contained in the Company's catalogues or brochures are issued or published for the sole purpose of giving an approximate idea of the Services described in them. They will not form part of the Contract.

4. SUPPLY OF SERVICES

4.1 The Company shall perform the Services in accordance with the Contract. Any changes or additions to the Services or these Terms must be agreed in writing by the Company and the Client in accordance with Condition 2.3.

4.2 The Client shall at its own expense supply the Company with all necessary Documents or other materials and all necessary data or other information relating to the Services within sufficient time to enable the Company to perform the Services in accordance with the Contract. The Client shall be liable for and ensure the accuracy of all Input Material.

4.3 The replies by the Client for requests made to them by the Company for information, assistance or decisions shall be provided in a timely fashion.

4.4 The Client shall at its own expense retain duplicate copies of all Input Material and insure against its accidental loss or damage. The Company shall have no liability for any such loss or damage, however caused. All Output Material shall be at the sole risk of the Client from the time of delivery to the Client.

4.5 Services will be delivered each month and for the avoidance of doubt, each month's delivery constitutes a separate contract for the delivery of Services.

The Delivery of Output Materials is merely one part of the Services carried out in the month in which it is delivered. The delivery of Output Material is not the essence of the contract. Any dates specified by the Company for the delivery of Output Material are intended to be an estimate and time of delivery of the Output Material shall not be made of the essence by notice. If no dates for the Delivery of Output Material are specified, the delivery shall take place within a reasonable time in all of the circumstances. It is acknowledged by the Client that environmental and other Conditions outside the Company's control could affect the Company's ability to comply with any programme in the Contract. The Company is not responsible for any delays in replies to requests for information or other responses from third parties including statutory organisations.

4.6 Further details about the Services and advice or recommendations about its provision or utilisation which are not given in the Contract may be made available on written request.

4.7 The Company may at any time without notifying the Client make any changes to the Services which are necessary to comply with any applicable safety or other statutory requirements, or which do not materially affect the nature or quality of the Services.

4.8 Subject to the other provisions of these Terms the Company will not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential loss (all three of which terms include, without limitation, loss of profits, loss of business, depletion of goodwill and like loss), costs, damages, charges or expenses caused directly or indirectly by any delay in the delivery of the Services (even if caused by the Company's negligence), nor will any delay entitle the Client to terminate or rescind the Contract unless such delay exceeds 90 days.

4.9 The Client shall provide such access to sites as is necessary to complete the Services including any later visits necessary to complete the Services and shall do all things necessary to make such access effective, save that such access may be subject to such reasonable restrictions as are necessary to protect any property or rights of the Client.

4.10 The quality and completion of the Services shall be recorded and signed off by the Company and shall be conclusive evidence of the same unless the Client can provide conclusive evidence proving the contrary.

4.11 Any liability of the Company for non-performance of the Services shall be limited to performing the Services within a reasonable time or issuing a credit note at the pro rata contract rate against any invoice raised for such Services.

4.12 The Client shall comply, and shall procure that its agents comply, with the terms and Conditions of any licence issued to it or to the Company under The Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981, National Parks & Access to the Countryside Act 1949, Hedgerows Regulations 1997, Protection of Badgers 1992, The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, Countryside & Rights of Way Act 2000, Wild Mammals (Protection) Act 1996, Natural Environment & Rural Communities Act 2006 or any other legislation relevant to the Services or the Works and shall fully co-operate with the Company to allow the Company also to comply with such terms and Conditions.

5. PRICE

5.1 Subject to any special terms agreed under Condition 2.3, the Client shall pay the Company's Standard Charges and any additional sums which are agreed between the Company and the Client for the provision of the Services or which, in the Company's sole discretion, are required as a result of the Client's instructions or lack of instructions, the inaccuracy of any Input Material or any other cause attributable to the Client's actions or omissions.

5.2 The Company shall be entitled to vary the Company's Standard Charges from time to time by giving not less than 90 days' written notice to the Client.

5.3 All charges quoted to the Client for the provision of the Services are exclusive of any Value Added Tax, for which the Client shall be additionally liable at the applicable rate prevalent at the time.

5.4 Unless otherwise agreed in writing between the parties, the Company will invoice the Client at the end of the month in which Services are performed. As per Condition 4.5, each invoice is a separate contract and is not a request for a payment on account.

5.5 The Company's invoices to the Client shall be paid by the Client within 28 days of the date of the Company's invoice.

5.6 The Client shall make all payments due to the Company without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise unless the Client has a valid court order requiring an amount equal to such deduction to be paid by the Company to the Client.

5.7 Where the Client has agreed that parts of the Services shall be sub-contracted by the Company to a third party, the Company may render separate invoices at calendar monthly intervals in respect of those parts of the Services.

5.8 No payment shall be deemed to have been received until the Company has received cleared funds.

5.9 If the Client fails to pay the Company any sum due pursuant to the Contract, the Client shall be liable to pay interest to the Company on such sum for the due date for payment in accordance with the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998.

5.10 All payments payable to the Company under the Contract shall become due immediately upon termination of this Contract despite any other provision.

5.11 Where time charge fees apply the amount due for each person at each payment interval shall be the sum calculated by multiplying the hourly or daily rates applicable to the person concerned by the number of hours or days spent by such person during the interval in question.

5.12 If any additional costs are incurred by the Company because of any variation to the Services by the Client or as a result of any lack of or error in any information concerning the site where the Services take place or access thereto or because of other reasons beyond the control of the Company, the Company shall be entitled to additional payment covering the additional costs.

6. CLIENT'S AGENT

6.1 Where the Client is acting through an agent the agent shall have full authority to act on behalf of the Client in all matters in connection with the Services including the giving or receiving of consents, instructions, information, notices, invoices or otherwise and where applicable is appointed as Client's agent for the purposes of The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2007 unless the Client shall otherwise specify by written notice to the Company.

7. RIGHTS IN INPUT MATERIAL AND OUTPUT MATERIAL

7.1 The property and any copyright or other intellectual property rights in:

7.1.1 Any Input Material shall belong to the Client.

7.1.2 Any Output Materials shall always belong to the Company. However, the Company hereby grants the Client an exclusive, non-transferrable (without express written consent of the Company) licence to use the Output Material for the purposes of utilising the Services if the Client is not in default of its payment obligations under this Contract for any Services provided.

7.2 In the event of the Client being in default of payment of any fees due under the Contract, the Company is entitled to revoke all licences previously granted to the Client by the Company under this Contract under Condition 7.1.2 above on giving 7 days' notice. If these licences are revoked, the Client will no longer be entitled to use the Output Materials in any planning process and the Company is entitled to inform the relevant planning authority that the opinions given are withdrawn.

7.3 Any Input Material or other information provided by the Client which is so designated by the Client shall be kept confidential by the Company, and all Output Material or other information provided by the Company which is so designated by the Company shall be kept confidential by the Client and the Client's agent (where applicable); but the foregoing shall not apply to any Documents or other materials, data or other information where the disclosure is required by law or which are public knowledge at the time when they are provided by either party, and shall cease to apply if at any future time they become public knowledge through no fault of the other party.

Terms and Conditions for Supply of Services

7.4 The Client warrants that any Input Material and its use by the Company for the purpose of providing the Services will not infringe the copyright or other rights of any third party, and the Client shall indemnify the Company against any loss, damages, costs, expenses or other claims arising from any such alleged infringement.

7.5 Subject to Condition 7.3, the Company warrants that any Output Material and its use by the Client for the purposes of utilising the Services will not infringe the copyright or other rights of any third party and the Company shall be liable to the Client for any reasonably foreseeable and fully mitigated loss, damages, costs, expenses or other claims arising from any such infringement.

7.6 The Company shall not be liable for the use by the Client of any Output Materials for any purpose other than that for which the same was prepared.

8. WARRANTIES

8.1 The Consultant warrants that in the provision of the Services it has exercised and will exercise the reasonable skill and care to be expected of a properly qualified and competent member of its profession experienced in carrying out work similar in scope and character to the Services.

9. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

9.1 The following provisions set out the entire financial liability of the Company (including any liability for the acts or omissions of its employees, agents and sub-contractors) to the Client in respect of:-

9.1.1 any breach of these Terms;

9.1.2 any use made by the Client of any of the Services or anything arising out of the Services; and

9.1.3 any representation, statement or tortious act or omission including negligence arising under or in connection with the Contract.

9.2 All warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law (save for the conditions implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979) are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract.

9.3 Nothing in these Terms excludes or limits the liability of the Company:-

9.3.1 for death or personal injury caused by the Company's negligence; or

9.3.2 under section 2(3) of the Consumer Protection Act 1987; or

9.3.3 for any matter which it would be illegal for the Company to exclude or attempt to exclude its liability; or

9.3.4 for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

9.4 Subject to Condition 9.2 and Condition 9.3:-

9.4.1 the Company's total liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of the Contract shall be limited to the lesser of:-

(i) the Contract price; or

(ii) the direct costs reasonably incurred by the Client in cleaning up the site where the Services took place or any part thereof; or

(iii) the amount (up to £1,000,000) recoverable under any professional indemnity insurance taken out by the Company.

9.4.2 The Company shall not be liable to the Client for any pure economic loss, loss of profit, loss of business, depletion of goodwill or otherwise, in each case whether direct, indirect or consequential, or any claims for consequential compensation whatsoever (howsoever caused) which arise out of or in connection with the Contract.

9.5 The Company shall have no liability to the Client for any loss, damage, costs, expenses or other claims for compensation arising from any Input Material or instructions supplied by the Client which are incomplete, incorrect, inaccurate, illegible, out of sequence or in the wrong from, or arising from their late arrival or non-arrival, or any other fault of or omission of the Client or the Client's agent (if applicable).

9.6 The Company shall not be liable to the Client or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of the Company's obligations in relation to the Services, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond the Company's reasonable control.

9.7 The liability of the Company for any claim or claims arising out of or in respect of damage to utility services is excluded unless full information of their presence and/or location was made available to the Company prior to commencement of the Services.

9.8 The Company is not responsible under the Contract or otherwise for designing or advising on or otherwise taking measures to prevent or mitigate the effect of any act of terrorism or any action that may be taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to an act of terrorism and the liability if any of the Company's under or in connection with the Contract whether in contract or in tort, in negligence, for breach of statutory duty or otherwise for any claim which may arise out of or in connection with terrorism matters is excluded.

9.9 The Company does not have any responsibility under the Contract to advise on asbestos related matters as set out in the Services the following provisions of this Condition shall apply;

(i) The Company is not responsible for advising on matters which wholly, partly, directly, or indirectly arise out of or result from asbestos (including without limitation the costs of testing for, monitoring, abatement, mitigation, removal, remediation or disposal of any asbestos or product or waste that contains asbestos) and the liability if any of the Company under or in connection with the Contract, whether in contract or in tort, in negligence, for breach of statutory duty or otherwise for any claim which may arise out of or in connection with asbestos matters is excluded.

(ii) The Client shall indemnify the Company against liability for any claim for injury, death, loss or damage wholly, partly, directly or indirectly arising out of or resulting from or associated in any way with such asbestos matters.

9.10 Only in respect of work undertaken outside the United Kingdom (including the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man) and the Republic of Ireland, liability is excluded for any claim caused directly or indirectly in whole or in part by:

(i) any fungus or spore; or

(ii) any substance, vapour or gas produced by or arising out of any fungus or spore; or

(iii) any material or product or building component or building or structure that contains or harbours or nurtures or acts as a medium for any fungus or spore to the extent that it results in or causes or contributes to such claim; or

(iv) the monitoring or abatement or mitigation or removal or remediation or disposal of any fungus or spore.

9.11 If the Client is an individual, no exclusion or limitation of liability in these Terms shall affect any liability for death or personal injury suffered by the Client.

9.12 The Company shall maintain professional indemnity insurance from the commencement of the Services until 6 years after the date of completion of the Services in an amount sufficient to cover the Company's liabilities under these

Terms provided always that such insurance is available at commercially reasonable rates and subject to all exceptions, exclusions and limitations to the scope of cover that are commonly included in such insurance as the insurance is taken out or renewed as the case may be. The Company shall inform the Client if such professional indemnity insurances cease to be available on the terms required by this Condition at commercially reasonable rates in order that the Company and the Client can discuss means of best protecting their respective positions in the absence of such professional indemnity insurance.

9.13 The Company shall maintain public liability insurance from the commencement of the Services until the completion of the Services in a sum sufficient to cover their liabilities hereunder provided always that such insurance is available at commercially reasonable rates.

9.14 As and when reasonably requested to do so by the Client the Company shall produce for inspection broker's certificates to show that the insurance cover required under Condition 9.12 and 9.13 is maintained.

9.15 No action or proceedings under or in respect of these terms, whether in contract or in tort, in negligence or for breach of statutory duty or otherwise, shall be commenced against the Company after the expiry of 8 years from the date of completion of the Services or such earlier date as may be prescribed by law.

10. ASSIGNMENT

10.1 The Client shall not be entitled to assign the Contract or any part of it.

10.2 The Company will consider any reasonable request to provide a Letter of Reliance in relation to the report produced after the Contract but shall only provide a Letter of Reliance in the form approved by the Company upon receipt in cleared funds from the beneficiary's payment of the sum of £500 + VAT.

10.3 The Company may assign the benefit of the Contract or any part of it to any person, firm or company.

11. FORCE MAJEURE

11.1 The Company reserves the right to defer the date of conducting the Services or to cancel the Contract (without liability to the Client) if it is prevented from or delayed in the carrying on of its business due to circumstances beyond its reasonable control including, without limitation, acts of God, inclement or inappropriate weather Conditions, governmental actions, war or national emergency, acts of terrorism, protests, riot, civil commotion, fire, explosion, flood, epidemic, lock-outs, strikes or other labour disputes (whether or not relating to either party's workforce), or restraints or delays affecting consultants or sub-contractors provided that, if the event in question continues for a continuous period in excess of 90 days, the Client shall be entitled to give notice in writing to the Company to terminate the Contract.

12. DURATION AND TERMINATION

12.1 The effective date of the appointment of the Company is the date when the Company first commenced performance of the Services.

12.2 The Client shall be entitled to terminate the Contract at any time by giving not less than 90 days written notice to the Company.

12.3 Either party may (without limiting any other remedy) at any time terminate the Contract by giving written notice to the other if the other commits any breach of these Terms and (if capable of remedy) the Client fails to remedy the breach within 7 days and/or the Company fails to remedy the breach within 28 days after being required by written notice to do so, or if the other goes into liquidation, becomes bankrupt, has a receiver appointed, makes a composition or voluntary arrangement with its creditors or enters administration, or a moratorium comes into force in respect of the other (within the meaning of the Insolvency Act 1986, and the Insolvency Act 2000).

12.4 Notwithstanding any other provision, if circumstances arise for which the Company is not responsible and which the Company consider make it irresponsible or unsafe to perform all or any part of the Services. The Company shall be entitled to terminate the Contract forthwith written notice in respect of all or part of the Services.

13. GENERAL

13.1 Each right or remedy of the Company under the Contract is without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Company whether under the Contract or not.

13.2 If any provision of the Contract is found by any court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partly illegal, invalid, void, voidable, unenforceable or unreasonable it shall to the extent of such illegality, invalidity, voidness, voidability, unenforceability or unreasonableness be deemed severable, and the remaining provisions of the Contract and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect.

13.3 Failure or delay by the Company in enforcing or partially enforcing any provision of the Contract will not be construed as a waiver of any of its rights under the Contract.

13.4 Any waiver by the Company of any breach of, or any default under, any provision of the Contract by the Client will not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default and will in no way affect the other terms of the Contract.

13.5 The parties to this Contract do not intend that any term of this Contract will be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person that is not a party to it.

13.6 The formation, existence, construction, performance, validity and all aspects of the Contract shall be governed by English law and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

14. COMMUNICATIONS

14.1 Any notice or other communication required under these terms and conditions shall be in writing and service shall be by one of the following methods:

14.1.1 personally, when service shall be effective on delivery;

14.1.2 by first class post, when service shall be effective two days after posting; or

14.1.3 by recorded delivery, when service shall be effective on delivery.

14.2 These must be delivered as follows:

14.2.1 In case of communications to the Company to its registered office or such changed address as shall be notified to the Client by the Company; or

14.2.2 In the case of the communications to the Client to the registered office of the addressee (if it is a company) or (in any other case) to any address of the Client set out in any document which forms part of this Contract or such other address as shall be notified to the Company by the Client.